in accordance with
Rule 7.77 of the
insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Saction 146(4) of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

WU15 &

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a Companies House
winding up by the court

AT

20/03/2019 #230
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Company details

Company number

[0— F’F ’? F ‘——9— ’? ’7 > ::Ee':;g égr:iziztioi:\meescript orin

Company name in full

| Moirai Capital Investments Limited bold black capitals,

|

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s}

Andrew

Surname

Mackenzie

o

Liquidator’s address

Building namefmumber | Unit 8B, Marina Court

Street | Castle Street

Post town Hull

County/Region ’

i [R[U[T [ [T
Country

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) Julian @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Pitts ancther liguidator,

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | Fourth Floor @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | Toronto Square another liguidatar.

Post town I Toronto Street

County/Region l Leeds

postcode [Lisii] JT2Hfu
Country !

04/17 Version 1.0




WU15

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

Liquidator’s release

Did any of the creditors object to the liquidator's release?
O Yes
No

7 |

Date of final account

Date

" o Blolil

Final account

The final account is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

< ( h L
e /--—""‘ f7'~
i 68 M[fofrls

04/17 Version 1.0




WU15

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wilt help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

F"'“‘““ Laura Baxter

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

F* Unit 8B
[ Marina Court

-

’Tost town Castle Street

lﬁrmylﬁegion H u”

R o [T

Cauntry

lﬁ

| 01482 483060
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XWUC2111P
@ Begbies Traynor

Moirai Capital Investments Limited
(In Compulsory Liquidation)

|.eeds District Registry No. 661 of 2016

Final report and acoount of the liquidation

Period: 18 January 2018 to 14 January 2019



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report te
creditors pursuant to Section 146 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in
whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any
other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company and liquidators’ details
Progress since appointment
Unrealisable assets

Outcome of investigations
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Other relevant information
Closure of the liquidation

O 00 00D o0 0D OC oo

Appendices
1. lLiguidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

LI

“the liquidaters”,
“our” and “us"

We",

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
"unsecured creditor”

“security” (i)

Meaning

Moirai Capital Investments Limited (In Compulsory Liguidation)

The appointment of liquidators by the Secretary of State pursuant to
Section 137 of the Act on 18 January 2017

Andrew Mackenzie of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Unit 88, Marina
Court, Castle Street, Hull, HU1 1TJ

and

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a crediter of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the
company, and “unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section

248(1)(a), of the Act)

In relation o England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b){i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any

"preferential creditor’

floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections
386, 387 and Scheduie 6 to the Act.

2.  COMPANYAND LIQUIDATORS DETAILS

Trading name(s)

Company registered number:
Nature of business:
Registered office address:
Former trading address:
Date of winding up petition:
Date of winding up order:

Date of liquidators’ appointment:

Moirai Capital Investments Limited

07097957

Other letting and cperating of own or leased real estate
Unit 88, Marina Court, Castle Street, Hull, HU1 1TJ

96 Richmond Park Road, Bournemouth, BH8 8TQ

27 July 2016

13 December 2016

18 January 2017



Changes in liquidator(s) (if any): None

3. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress report
to creditors for the pericd 18 January 2017 to 17 January 2018.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is a summary of cur account of receipts and payments for the pericd from 18 January
2018 to 09 January 2018,

Receipts
No receipts have been received during this reporting period.

Payments
DBIS Audit Fees
£66 has been paid to the Secretary of State in relation to the quarterly |ISA banking fees.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Detaiis of the types of work that generally fali into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp://www begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Cur previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Strategy planning and file reviews, filing notices, sending general correspondence, completing checklists, filing
and updating the diary.

Compiiance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Preparing and reviewing appointment documents, bank reconciliations and other cashiering functions, the
Insolvency Act and Rules require IPs to produce a progress report, a final report, filing information with the
Registrar of Companies and ensuring that the case is adequately bonded.

Investigations

This work includes correspondence with the Company's directors to recover the Company’'s SAGE back ups
and books and records and other relevant information required to assist the liquidators with their investigations.



Reviewing the Official Receiver's handover documentation and correspondence with the OR.

Correspondence with the bank and a thorough review of the Company’s bank statements.

Corresponding with solicitors, Irwin Mitchell, who on behalf of the liquidators were pursuing the connected
companies and their officers for potential antecedent transactions. All connected companies are now also in

liquidation and we have corresponded with the liquidator.

Investigations into the sale of the Company's property, corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs in
respect of any VAT charged on the sale and requesting information from the solicitors who dealt with the sale.

Correspondence with the tenant and the mortgage holder regarding the rent due to the Company for their
period of occupation.

Correspondence with various parties with regard to the sale of the Property.

Realisation of assets

Issuing letters to connected parties regarding monies due to the Company and corresponding with solicitors,
frwin Mitchell.

Corresponding with the tenant regarding the rental monies due,

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Dealing with general creditor queries, filing claims. Correspondence with the Company's secured creditor.
Carrespeonding with the petitioning creditor and their solicitors,

Cther matters which includes, seeking decisions of creditors via the deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procedures, meetings, tax_lifigation, pensions and travel

Time has been spent in submitting VAT and Corporation Tax returns on behalf of the Company, as our statutory
obligation.

Obtaining approval of the liquidators fees by way of a decisicn procedure.

Additionally, we have aftended meetings with our legal advisors.

4. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

The following assets have proved to be unrealisable:
Connected Companies

Following a review of the Company’s bank statements, it became apparent that a number of connected
companies may be debfors of the Company. The connected companies have since entered into creditors’
voluntary liguidation. The liquidator of these connected companies has submitted counter claims against the
Company.



Antecedent Transactions

The liquidators and their legal advisors were considering potential claims against the directors of the Company
however they have come to the conclusion the costs to pursue this debt will outweigh any benefit to the
Company's creditors.

Tenancy Rent and Saie of the Property

The liguidators were in correspondence with the tenant and the secured creditor regarding the rent that we
believe was due to the Company for the pericd of the tenant's occupation and our circumstances surrounding
the sale of the Property. The liquidators have concluded that the costs to pursue the rent or a potential
consequential loss due to the sale of the property will outweigh any benefit to the Company’s creditors.

5. OUTCOME OF INVESTIGATIONS

A liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine its property and fiabilities
and to identify any actions which could lead tc the recovery of assets. We can confirm that we have discharged
our duties in these respects. Further information relating to our investigations can be found in section 3 and 4 of
this report and in our previous progress reports to creditors.

6. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our previous report to
creditors dated 18 January 2017 to 17 January 2018.

On the basis of realisations, the oufcome for each class of the Company's creditors is as follows:
Secured creditor

It is believed that the Company's fixed and fioating chargeholder, Montello Development Finance Pariners
Limited, has been discharged in full.

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part is calculated have previously been provided in our report to creditors dated 18
January 2017 to 17 January 2018.

Based on the realisations to date and that it is anticipated there will be no further realisations, there will be no
distribution of the prescribed part as our estimate of the Company's net property is nil.

Unsecured creditors

As we have advised by letter dated 09 January 2018, there are insufficient funds to pay a dividend as the
baiance of funds realised are insufficient for defraying the expenses of the liquidation.



7. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a decision of creditors via decision procedure approved on 16 March
2018 as a set amount of £50,000.

Our time costs for the period from 18 January 2018 to 14 January 2019 amount to £12,477 which
represents 55.3 hours at an average rate of £226 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy
Q0 Tirme Costs Analysis for the period 18 January 2018 to 14 January 2019

In addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this repont, a cumulative Time Costs Analysis
for the period from 18 January 2017 to 14 January 2019 is also aftached at Appendix 2.

As this is our first report since the basis of our remuneration was fixed, we are obliged to provide creditors with
details of the costs incurred in the period since appointment and a description of the work undertaken for the
pericd since our appointment.

The costs that were incurred from the date of our appointment to 14 January 2019 amount to £38,141. Details
of the costs incurred during the period of this report are detailed above.

To 14 January 2019, we have not drawn any fees on account of cur remuneration, against total time
costs of £38,141 incurred since the date of cur appointment. In addition to the time costs information
disclosed at Appendix 2 for the pefiod since our last progress report, our previous progress report
contained details of the time costs we had incurred as at the date of that report. Our unbilled time costs
of £38,141, have been written off as irrecoverable. However, we reserve the right to recover them in the
event that circumstances subsequently permit us to do so.

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015' which provides guidance on creditors’
rights on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set
can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides. Alternatively, if you require a hard
copy of the Guide, please contact cur office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

Disbursements
To 14 January 2019, we have also not drawn any disbursements.
Category 2 Disbursements

No Category 2 disbursements have been incurred or charged to the case during this reporting period,
however, the following disbursements were incurred outside this period:

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount £

Mileage 35.50

TOTAL 35.50




Dishursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

No disbursements which shculd be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been incurred or
charged to the case since appointment.

8. EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also
appears at Appendix 3.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Connected Party Transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties during this reporting
pericd.

Use of personal information

Please note that although it is our intention to conclude the liguidation, in the course of us continuing to
discharge our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need o access and use personal data, being information
from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are required to comply with data
protection legisiation. If you are an individual and you would like further information about your rights in relation
to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https:/www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-
notice. If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

10. CLOSURE OF THE LIQUIDATION

We consider that the winding up of the Company is now complete.

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of this report, we will have our
release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon our filing with the court and
delivering to the Registrar of Companies our final account. Further information in relation to this has been
provided in the notice of our final account sent to all creditors.

Should you require further explanation of matters contained in this report, you should contact our office and
speak o the case manager, Laura Baxter, in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

A G Mackenzie
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 14 January 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 18 January 2018 to 14 January 2019



Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank
Petition Deposit

PAYMENTS

O.R. Fees
Secretary of State Admin Fees
DBIS Audit Fees

Net Receipts/(Payments)}

Moirai Capital Investments Limited

{In Liquidation)

Statement From 18/01/2017 From 18/01/2018 Total
of Affairs To 17101/2018 To 14/01/2019

(€) (€) (£) (£)

Nil 1,139.52 - 1,139.52

Nil 1,600.00 - 1,600.00

2,739.52 - 2,739.52

6,000.00 - 6,000.00

5.000.00 - 5,000.00

88.00 66.00 154.00

11,088.00 66.00 11,154.00

(8,348.48) {66.00) (8,414.48)




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 18 Jdanuary 2018 to 14 January 2019, and

c. Cumuiative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 18 January 2017 to 14 January 2019,



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time preperly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resoiution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance2 indicates that such charges shouid be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she wiil delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to ailocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECY OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval nof required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not be
charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7 disbursement:

+« Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

Category 2 disbursernents (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable mathod of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):
¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at

the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;
+ Carmileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

% Inid 1



e Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in addition to the
categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where payments are to be made to
outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest, these should be

treated as Category 2 disbursements,
Services provided by other entities within the Beghies Traynor group

The following iterms of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the Begbies
Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to the case
(subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide valuation appraisal advice in relation to the
Company's premises, plant and machinery, office furniture and equipment and to appraise the finance
agreements of the motor vehicles. Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the
prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as foilows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

RemoteZone, a trading style of Eddisons Commercial Limited, are also instructed to provide and
arrange security to the various sites throughout the UK. Their charges for providing these services will
be £17 per hour.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons Commercial
Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course of the case. In such
circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further approval, the charges for such
services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates set out above.

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The cost of open cover
insurance wiil vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets and liability
risks. The costs of insurance cover for will be dependent upon prevailing insurance market conditions
and the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Eddisons Insurance Services Limited is not paid from the
assets of the estate for the services it provides. In accordance with standard insurance industry
practice, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited will receive payment of commission for the services it
provides directly from the open cover insurer. The commission is calculated as a percentage of the
insurance premiums payabie and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets
being insured.

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

fn addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will aiso receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freghold/leasehoid property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also



receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer’s administration fee, in the sum of £600. It is
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer’'s administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

Professional Advisors

In a number of cases, we have the need to employ outside professional advisors, which may inciude
Solicitors, Valuers and Agents or in some cases, Specialist Tax Advisors. We set out below the name
and type of the advisors used and the basis on which their fees are paid.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Irwin Mitchell Time Costs

Qur choice of the above advisor is based on our knowledge of their experience and their ability to
perform the type of work on which they have been instructed.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the varicus grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit iocal market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

Grade of staff hour)
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Trainee Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate
(E per hour)

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 80 - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



1

o

1

00'0 13 BIEP 0] UMEJIP S88) [BID|
29'5Z2 00'6LE [4%1]31 00'SEL 00 ] 00'59Z ove 00D o0 56t 13 o)l Apnoy abesosy
00°2L¥'ZL 00'6LL 00'02L'T 00’50 00652 00°9E9'9 :apeJb s 4q Js00 awy [e10)
£'5§ o'l L'vE 0L 26 8'91 :apeiB yeys Aq sunoy fEjoL
L§°T0T 0821T L0 Z'0 L0 0 IBIeREL JHRO J0) I0L
000 uonesimny
00 5€¢ 00'¥6 F O 20 10 10 xep
JELTD
000 Bun pue suoisuad ‘woneBing
. . ‘xe) ‘sbupaatu 'si0)pad
Buiyes
00’656 05 8LL £0 £0 SBUNEon 30 suoisizap Bupyaas
00 0 SI0WpaI2 Jo suoisioap Sunteag] sapapul Yaum sispew Jaung
SUORNGUISIR Put
esupuodsana ‘(seakeithua Bupnpul)
05Z3¢ 00'ser (43 £0 &0 SWHRED SI0HPSID e Lk BN 205 IR0L
000 98)/Wwiod s.o)palg sucnngLysip pue
! . asuapluodsauos {saako|dwa
510
05 Z9¢ 00 5E7 Zl £0 60 Y0 Suipnjour) swieya
00'0 painJeg S10}1paJ2 [[e Yym Buiiean
000 sAutpRLy 104 IR0 L]
Q00 Buipe. | Buipe.y
00’0k 00y re ¥o IG1OTER JO UORESIESY IO} (E10 )
000 sjesse Aped 2y al) Jo Lonualey
Q00 sa|es @558 pue ssaulsng ‘fuadoly
00QLL o0 b fa 41 uoljs)io0 1980 S)23SE 40 uoyesliesy
6p'9cE Le0's %13 e 'k 4} isuonzOnsesy; Jos 1901
5f 9€€ 00 180's LG VE o7l sunnebiseaur pue Yoo suopebnssAu;
igofves yseq PUR Sajny 13V
22'8391 00°'ras'z '8k £0 1) ¥ e 13 ASURMORY) R UM tu:n.mgou 1o} [#101
Z4 191 062952 [k Gl GE o'l SlieE Jo Juaialels pue Buitodar Aloymels
0o SIFSO)T) ST
52181 Q5'ZL 0 £0 Vo Bujpuog pue Bunjueg ) amoeid )saq
pue sa|ny 1oy Asuaajosy|
00 5EL 00 ¥ZE ¥ X4 ispucddy oy yism ssupidwon
H HERTITE P
BL V6L DY'OTL'E [5.13 50 Fy ] 0 6§ Lard DU UORERS[URLPY B5R0) JRdGuRD) J94 IFj0L
: . . N . . uo! sl
20991 05¢li'c 29l 50 L6 90 6G MENS i Buueld pue
00'S6E Q0 86 v vz Guuue)d asen| vonenswpy 3ses [eIauag

Aosindwon dn Buipuipn - pauwi sjuswysaau| epded 1ieno 6d1S



TiOT

000 1§ 2)Bp 0} UMBID S33) |BJO}
0442 SLELL §0'0KL 00°SEL 00°0 00'502 00'S9Z 000 00'5FE 00°66E '3 apeu Apnoy shesany
00'k¥L'8E 00ELZ 00°8LE‘L 05°8Lp 0rLZ'T 00'9¥E'Y 00ZEY'9L 05'6¥1'L :apeib yeys Aq 1500 3 (16 ]
5791 ¥e 5'99 1e 80} 794 9y 1'gh :apeib yeys Aq sinoy |eyo)
b6'942 0s'tec b o 10 20 ' ST SNR0 0 0L
000 uonebin
ST 162 00584 80 b0 10 zo X} ey
[ELUTY
oo Jali0 pue suoisuad ‘uonpebn
00 565 0Bl £0 £0 sbuiayy| % _mmc__MuE *SI0YIPEID JO|
Istaap Buptaas sapnjou
a0o $I01paI2 J0 suctsioap Bujasg YOIy SJapeil 1ayiQ
SUPRRGENE puk,
puod ‘{woedoidue Huipnauy)
€9'gLE 09'9L9 £ z'0 90 50 SWIRED FIOHPAD IR Ut Bupesa Joy myoy
suopnqLUsp
0oo SAPILILIOD S10)pal) pue souspucdssuas
- . . Y{gaako|dws
BGSLE 05985 Ll z0 90 50 1810 Butpn)aul) swiego
£oo pairoag]  ssoppass g2 yim Bulleag
000 1BurpeLy Jo) [0
000 Buipey) | Bulpes
OE"LRL 0S't2¥'L LY Lg [1d 1539594 J0 uopes!Ray JO) EY0),
000 sigsse Aued pay | /alt] 1o vonuaiey
GO0 59/es jasse pue ssauisng ‘Apedoig
Ot 81 0S5 EZ¥'L 92 g 5z UOpoaia 193 ISR O uonesieay
59'882 08'05£'n2 9'02 rih 82 2 (3,03 £'E) ISUOHEONSPAY] JO) [1I0L
09887 05 0SE'CZ G'0L |4 e £Z 6VE £E} SuoNEbisaAUl PUE YT ) suonebisaAul
iedgwesd 1584 PUR SeinY oy
698 0'rir'y 9'02 [ 4% L4} 82 Lt ] [X] %1 ADURAIOSU 1) HIIM EDURIKRUST) IO} [R10 1
gL ol 054852 0 &l SHE SE oL silee 16 Juswalels pue Buryodas Aioymeg
00 59¢ 05'/6E 51 Sl 2JN50)7) 8SED
0'ZyL 05\ 2 Ll Zi [ 10 L0 10 Bupuog pue Bunjueg aonoed 1saq
pue sainy 1oy Louaajosu)
Pl 91 05 LPZ') 9 G'l e LE wawjuiaddy| syl M saueydran
TBUUER]
E2EBL 00°ES0'L TS 80 9oL 90 gy i) 5'6 PUB UORRASIUAURY SSRD [RIUED 10} (710
LE EGL GO'5P6'G €6y 80 [ 90 Sb ¥e 50 LIONBS UL Bupiue o
PUE UGJERSIUIWPY
LZ S¥E 0060}y 6L 5'0 06 |44 Buwued ssen a5E7) |RBI2UID

Aosindwod dn Buipuipy - wi syuswisaau| [enden 1RIOW 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party Amount Amount Balance (to
with whom incurred |discharged be
expense incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Legal fees Clarion Solicitors 1,250.00 Nil 1,250.00
Legal fees Irwin Mitcheil 22,224.50 Nil 22,224.50
Legal disbursements Irwin Mitcheli 16.00 Nil 16.00 R
DBIS Audit fees Official Receiver 66.00 Nil 66.00
Land Registry searches HM Land Registry 21.00 Nil 21.00 o
Storage costs Restore Plc 35.20 Nil 35.20

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party Amount Amount Balance (to
with whom incurred | discharge be
expense incurred d discharged)
£ £
£
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising £4.60 Nil 84.60
Bond Marsh Limited 20.00 Nil 20.00
Legal fees Claricn Solicitors 1,250.00 Nil 1,250.00
DBIS Audit fees Official Receiver 154.00 Nil 154.00
Secretary of State admin fees | Official Receiver 5,000.00 Nil 5,000.00
QO.R. fees Official Receiver 6,000.00 2,5663.52 3,436.58
Land Registry searches HM Land Registry 42.00 Nil 42.00
Storage costs Restore Plc 35.20 Nil 35.20

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group {for further details see
Begbies Traynor Charging Policy)

| Mileage — Meeting

| Begbies Traynor | 35.50

| Nil

[ 35.50

As can be seen in Section 3 and 4 of this report, the assets of the Company have proved 1o be
unrealisable therefore the above expenses will be written off as irrecoverable,




